

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 2:06cv829

v.

JUDGE SARGUS

CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO, et al.,

Magistrate Judge Kemp

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY'S  
MOTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF AND  
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1983**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....   | iv          |
| <b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....  | 1           |
| <b>II. BACKGROUND</b> .....   | 5           |
| A. State and local governments responded to potential lead paint hazards by enacting regulatory schemes to detect and abate lead hazards while holding neglectful landowners responsible.....   | 5           |
| B. Despite the success of these regulatory programs, contingency-fee lawyers convinced the Cities to sue Sherwin-Williams, utilizing legal theories that conflict with successful lead poisoning prevention programs crafted by elected officials ..... | 8           |
| C. The Cities handed over their police powers to contingency fee counsel to prosecute public nuisance claims against Sherwin-Williams .....   | 11          |
| <b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 12          |
| A. Sherwin-Williams is substantially likely to succeed on the merits of its claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, as private counsel and the Cities, acting under color of state law, are depriving Sherwin-Williams of its constitutional rights.....          | 13          |

### Summary:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 authorizes an action against “local governing bodies . . . for monetary, declaratory or injunctive relief” where the governing body, “acting under of color of law,” has “deprived [the plaintiff] of his rights secured by the United States Constitution or its laws.” *Monell v. Dep’t. of Soc. Servs.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978); *Neuens v. City of Columbus*, 303 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2002). Section 1983 is the vehicle for enforcing Sherwin-Williams’ due process rights, which are being violated by the Cities’ use of contingency fee arrangements with private counsel to prosecute the Cities’ public nuisance claims.

1. The Due Process Clause forbids lawyers representing the government from having a personal financial stake in the litigation’s outcome .....

### Summary:

The Due Process Clause of the U.S. Constitution precludes vesting a local government’s prosecutorial function in someone who has a personal financial interest in using the government’s police power to extract money from the defendant. *See Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78 (1935). A “private attorney appointed to prosecute a criminal contempt . . . should be as disinterested as a public prosecutor who undertakes such a prosecution.” *Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A.*, 481 U.S. 787 (1987). More specifically, an individual exercising a governmental body’s police power in a public nuisance case must do so impartially, and without a vested financial interest in the outcome. *See, e.g., People ex rel. Clancy v. Super. Ct.*, 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985). Contingency fees, however, distort the careful weighing process required when deciding whether to enforce an ordinance or prosecute a crime in the name of the

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

**Page**

public interest. After all, “[a] private prosecutor, who is being paid handsomely to convict someone, cannot also, without at least some subtle bias, fairly represent the interests of that person and consider the ‘public interest’ in treating that person justly.” J. Bessler, *The Public Interest and the Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors*, 47 Ark. L. Rev. 511 (1994).

The standard of neutrality required by the Due Process Clause is absent here. See *County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*, Cal. Super. Ct. Case No. 1-00-CV-788657 (Cal. Super. Ct. April 4, 2007). Because contingency fee counsel stand to gain up to 33% of any monetary award received by the Cities in the lawsuits, private counsel’s decisions regarding whom to sue, what theories to assert, what strategies to employ, and what type of relief to seek are influenced by their financial interest in the litigation’s outcome, in violation of due process. See *Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A.*, 481 U.S. 787 (1987). The Cities’ state court complaints already reveal this improper interest, as contingency fee counsel are suing “deep pocket” companies, not the landlords who have created lead hazards, allowed them to persist, and who are best positioned to immediately correct lead hazards and protect children. Methods pursued by other states, moreover, demonstrate that the relief contingency fee counsel seek can be achieved by means far more equitable than requiring defendants to pay for unnecessary lead abatement (thereby generating legal fees for counsel). Contingency fee counsel not only seek relief for the detection and abatement of the *mere presence* of lead paint, regardless whether it presents any hazard (which diverges profoundly from federal, state, and local regulatory schemes), at a cost of potentially hundreds of millions of dollars, but also seek punitive damages.

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| a. | Due process demands financial disinterestedness and impartiality from attorneys who, like criminal prosecutors, exercise government powers in the name of the people .....  | 15 |
| b. | When a private attorney serves the same function as a government attorney, due process demands financial disinterestedness and impartiality .....   | 17 |
| c. | The Cities’ retained counsel have an improper pecuniary interest in the outcome of the underlying state-court public nuisance litigation, destroying their ability to act as impartial representatives of the Cities..... | 20 |
| d. | The Cities’ fee agreements do not serve the legitimate goals accomplished by allowing lawyers to use contingency fee agreements .....   | 27 |
| 2. | The Cities’ lawsuits violate Sherwin-Williams’ First Amendment rights and unconstitutionally chill speech.....  | 30 |

**Summary:**

The Cities are attacking Sherwin-Williams for its lawful membership and participation in a trade association and its petitioning and legislative activities. The Cities’ lawsuits not only seek to hold Sherwin-Williams liable for engaging in protected speech, and are actionable as

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

**Page**

such, but the chilling effect is also unmistakable. Under § 1983, the Cities’ attempt to premise liability on protected conduct is enjoined. *See, e.g., NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware*, 458 U.S. 886, 915-17 (1982) (holding that courts have a “special obligation” to ensure that civil liability is imposed *only* for unprotected conduct or speech).

The Cities’ speech-based attacks violate the First Amendment in at least three respects. First, the free association right guaranteed by the First Amendment prohibits the imposition of liability for a defendant’s membership in, or association with, a trade organization. *See Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516, 530-31 (1945). Second, “opposing legislation is a way of participating in the legislative process just as proposing legislation is” and is equally protected by the First Amendment. *In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.*, 186 F.3d 781, 789 (7th Cir. 1999); *see also Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight*, 365 U.S. 127, 139 (1961). And third, Sherwin-Williams’ advertising, which constitutes statements that do “no more than propose a commercial transaction,” are strenuously protected by the First Amendment. *Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748, 772 n.24 (1976).

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| a. | Sherwin-Williams’ associational activities cannot form the basis of liability.....  | 31 |
| b. | Sherwin-Williams’ petitioning activities cannot be the basis of liability.....  | 33 |
| c. | Sherwin-Williams cannot be liable for its truthful advertising.....   | 35 |
| B. | Sherwin-Williams will suffer immediate, irreparable harm if the Cities are allowed to continue to violate Sherwin-Williams’ constitutional rights ..... | 37 |

**Summary:**

These lawsuits immediately and irreparably harm Sherwin-Williams, as private lawyers are making strategic decisions on the use of the Cities’ police power, to the lawyers’ pecuniary benefit, in violation of due process. “[W]hen reviewing a motion for a preliminary injunction, if it is found that a constitutional right is being threatened or impaired, a finding of irreparable injury is mandated.” *Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary County, Ky.*, 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003). What is more, the longer the litigation proceeds, the more difficult it will be to remedy Sherwin-Williams’ constitutional injury. Defending against the unsubstantiated lawsuits, moreover, causes Sherwin-Williams to suffer financial and reputational harm, jeopardizes employees’ jobs, and risks shareholders’ investments and retirement savings.

Immediate action is also required in light of the Cities’ First Amendment violations. “The loss of First Amendment freedoms, for even minimal periods of time, unquestionably constitutes irreparable injury.” *Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976). Indeed, even “[a] mere threat to First Amendment interests is a legally cognizable injury.” *Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville*, 274 F.3d 377, 399 (6th Cir. 2001) (emphasis added). While the Cities’ lawsuits have not yet imposed liability on Sherwin-Williams because of its



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

**Page**

constitutionally protected activities, the risk of liability is chilling Sherwin-Williams’ and others’ rights.

C. Injunctive relief will cause no harm to the Cities ..... 42

**Summary:**

The Cities will suffer no harm from a preliminary injunction, as Sherwin-Williams asks only that the Court enjoin the Cities from pursuing their claims pursuant to the unconstitutional contingency fee agreements; nothing will prevent the Cities from hiring lawyers on a non-contingency fee basis. Equally true, the Cities have other proven ways of dealing with perceived lead problems.

D. The public interest will be served by granting this injunction..... 43

**Summary:**

“[I]t is always in the public interest to prevent the violation of a party’s constitutional rights.” *G & V Lounge Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n*, 23 F.3d 1071, 1079 (6th Cir. 1994). That being said, an injunction here would not only protect Sherwin-Williams’ constitutional rights, but it would also promote and advance the public interest. For example, an injunction will ensure that the Cities maintain their duty to the public by exercising their power in an impartial way and prevent contingency fee counsel from using the Cities’ police power in an improper way. An injunction also will prevent contingency fee counsel from making decisions that are adverse to the public interest. Finally, granting this injunction protects the legislative system by which the public entrusts to the legislature the responsibility to pass laws for the public good, and respects the pervasive statutory schemes those legislatures have put in place.

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 484 (1996).....                                     | 36          |
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 209 (1977).....                                     | 31          |
| <i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 813 (1986).....                                      | 15          |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary County, Ky.</i> ,<br>354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... | 37          |
| <i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> ,<br>70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995) .....           | 38          |
| <i>In re Asbestos School Litigation</i> ,<br>46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994).....                                | 31          |
| <i>Bayou Fleet, Inc. v. Alexander</i> ,<br>68 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. La. 1999).....                           | 33, 34      |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 78 (1935).....  | 16          |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 60 (1983).....                                       | 35          |
| <i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999) .....      | 33          |
| <i>Brownsville Golden Age Nursing Home, Inc. v. Wells</i> ,<br>839 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1988).....              | 34          |
| <i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 678 (1977).....                              | 35          |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> ,<br>298 U.S. 238 (1936).....   | 15          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Commission of N.Y.</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980).....      | 35          |
| <i>City and County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris</i> ,<br>957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....                | 29          |
| <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 365 (1991).....                                   | 34          |
| <i>Computer Associates International, Inc. v. America Fundware, Inc.</i> ,<br>831 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Colo. 1993)..... | 33          |
| <i>Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> ,<br>274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) .....    | 38          |
| <i>DePiero v. City of Macedonia</i> ,<br>180 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 1999) .....  | 15          |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 498 (1998).....  | 37          |
| <i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 127 (1961).....                            | 33, 34      |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 347 (1976).....  | 38          |
| <i>Feliciano v. City of Cleveland</i> ,<br>988 F.2d 649 (6th Cir. 1993) .....  | 14          |
| <i>Freeport-McMoRan Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....                         | 16          |
| <i>Frisch’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Elby’s Big Boy of Steubenville, Inc.</i> ,<br>670 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1982) .....    | 41          |
| <i>G &amp; V Lounge Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission</i> ,<br>23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....           | 43          |
| <i>Ganger v. Peyton</i> ,<br>379 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1967) .....  | 18          |
| <i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 564 (1973).....   | 17          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Huffman v. Pursue</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 592 (1975).....   | 19          |
| <i>Illinois v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 600 (2003).....                              | 36          |
| <i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> ,<br>76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....  | 37          |
| <i>L.P. Acquisition Co. v. Tyson</i> ,<br>772 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1985) .....                                 | 13          |
| <i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Twp. of Willingboro</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 85 (1977).....                          | 35          |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 525 (2001).....   | 35, 36      |
| <i>Mich. Bell Telegraph Co. v. Engler</i> ,<br>257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) .....                            | 41          |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 225 (1972).....   | 13          |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 658 (1978).....                                 | 13          |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 415 (1963).....   | 31          |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 886 (1982).....   | 30, 36      |
| <i>Neuens v. City of Columbus</i> ,<br>303 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2002) .....                                    | 14          |
| <i>Parker v. Brown</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 341 (1942).....   | 34          |
| <i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 49 (1993)..... | 33          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>R.I. Association of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse</i> ,<br>199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....                        | 39          |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 476 (1995).....  | 36          |
| <i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 236 (1959).....                                     | 19          |
| <i>Santiago v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> ,<br>3 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 1993).....   | 39          |
| <i>Senart v. Mobay Chemical Corp.</i> ,<br>597 F. Supp. 502 (D. Minn. 1984).....                                     | 33, 34      |
| <i>Sessions Tank Liners, Inc. v. Joor Manufacturing, Inc.</i> ,<br>17 F.3d 295 (9th Cir. 1994) .....                 | 34          |
| <i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> ,<br>338 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2003) .....   | 14          |
| <i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes County</i> ,<br>343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) .....                                 | 40          |
| <i>Smith v. Robinson</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 992 (1984).....   | 13          |
| <i>Swartzbauer v. Lead Industries Association, Inc.</i> ,<br>794 F. Supp. 142 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....                   | 39          |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 516 (1945).....   | 31          |
| <i>Tompkins v. Cyr</i> ,<br>202 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2000) .....   | 36          |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> ,<br>273 U.S. 510 (1927).....   | 15, 16, 29  |
| <i>Va. State Board of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 748 (1976).....              | 35          |
| <i>Video International Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Committee, Inc.</i> ,<br>858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... | 34          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
|   | <b>Page</b> |
| <i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 57 (1972).....                        | 15          |
| <i>Yotlon v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> ,<br>435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006) .....       | 12, 13      |
| <i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils, S.A.</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... | 17, 18      |

**STATE CASES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Appeal of Carr</i> ,<br>No. CA-81-22, 1982 WL 2951 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 2, 1982).....  | 17            |
| <i>Brown v. County Comm’rs of Scioto County</i> ,<br>622 N.E.2d 1153 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....   | 18            |
| <i>City of Cleveland v. Wade</i> ,<br>No. 76652, 2000 WL 1145223 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2000) .....                                     | 17            |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Industries Association</i> ,<br>Civ. A. No. 90-7064, 1992 WL 98482 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 1992) .....        | 39            |
| <i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> ,<br>Cal. Super. Ct. Case No. 1-00-CV-788657 (Cal. Super. Ct. April 4, 2007)..... | 2, 15, 20, 21 |
| <i>Equal Open Enrollment Association v. Board of Education of Akron City Sch. District</i> ,<br>937 F. Supp. 700 (N.D. Ohio 1996).....   | 38            |
| <i>Hunt v. Air Products &amp; Chemicals</i> ,<br>No. 053-9419, 2006 WL 1229082 (Mo. Cir. Apr. 20, 2006).....                             | 32            |
| <i>Leddy v. Narragansett Television, L.P.</i> ,<br>843 A.2d 481 (R.I. 2004).....   | 35            |
| <i>Morgan v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>779 So. 2d 503 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000) .....   | 32            |
| <i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Super. Ct.</i> ,<br>705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1986) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Skipworth v. Lead Industries Association</i> ,<br>690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997).....  | 39            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Miller v. Anthony</i> ,<br>647 N.E.2d 1368 (Ohio 1995) .....  | 18          |
| <i>State v. Lordi</i> ,<br>748 N.E.2d 566 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....  | 17          |
| <i>Sullivan v. Metropolitan Distributing Co.</i> ,<br>No. 4-99-18, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 4323 (Ohio. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2000) ..... | 18          |
| <i>Thomas v. Mallett</i> ,<br>701 N.W.2d 523 (Wis. 2005).....  | 39, 40      |
| <i>Wright v. Lead Industries Association</i> ,<br>No. 1896 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Oct. 21, 1997) .....                                | 39          |
| <i>Wright v. Lead Industries Association</i> ,<br>Nos. 94363042/CL190487 (Cir. Ct. for Baltimore City, Md. June 20, 1996).....     | 39          |

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

|                              |               |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 37 Fed. Reg. 5229 .....      | 6             |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 44199-201 ..... | 6             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 66 Fed. Reg. 1206 .....      | 10            |
| F.R.C.P. 11 .....            | 40            |
| F.R.C.P. 57 .....            | 3             |
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV .....  | <i>passim</i> |

**STATE STATUTES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 105310.....                         | 22 |
| N.J. Stat. §§ 52:27D-437.4, 52:27D-437.10, & 52:27D-437.11..... | 21 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Ohio Rev. Code Ch. 3742 .....               | 6           |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 102.03(D) .....            | 17          |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 715.44(A) .....            | 19          |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 715.261 .....              | 10          |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2921.42(A)(4) .....        | 16          |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3707.01 .....              | 10          |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 3767.99 .....              | 18          |
| Ohio Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8 ..... | 16          |

**MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8 .....   | 16         |
| J. Bessler, <i>The Public Interest and the Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors</i> ,<br>47 Ark. L. Rev. 511 (1994) .....  | 17, 23, 28 |
| L. Brinkman, <i>Contingency Fees Without Contingencies</i> ,<br>37 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 29, 39-42 (1989) .....   | 18         |
| Cincinnati Municipal Code § 00053-15 .....   | 7          |
| Columbus City Code Ch. 4527 .....  | 10         |
| D. Dahlquist, <i>Inherent Conflict: A Case Against the Use of Contingency Fees by Special<br/>Assistants in Quasi-Governmental Prosecutorial Roles</i> ,<br>50 DePaul L. Rev. 743 (2000) ..... | 28         |
| Dayton Housing Code § 93.33 .....  | 7, 8       |
| H. Erichson, <i>Coattail Class Actions: Reflections on Microsoft, Tobacco, and the Mixing<br/>of Public and Private Lawyering in Mass Litigation</i> ,<br>34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2000) ..... | 24         |
| <i>Litigation in Mississippi Today: A Symposium Luncheon Featuring Attorney General<br/>Dick Thornburgh</i> ,<br>71 Miss. L.J. 505, 511 (2002) .....   | 28         |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| H. Mielke & P. Reagan, <i>Soil Is an Important Pathway of Human Lead Exposure</i> ,<br>106 <i>Envtl. Health Perspectives Supp. S1</i> (1998) ..... | 22          |
| Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility EC 2-20 (1979).....  | 27          |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C cmt. a (1979) .....   | 18          |
| Toledo Municipal Code § 759.02(d)(2) .....   | 10          |
| Toledo Municipal Code Ch. 1759.....  | 7           |
| U.S. Attorney's Manual, § 9-27.001 .....   | 16          |
| A. Youngwood, <i>The Contingency Fee - A Reasonable Alternative?</i> ,<br>28 <i>Mod. L. Rev.</i> 330 (1965) .....                                  | 27          |
